Asset Liability Management (ALM) perspective and on regular monitoring of

the market situation and expectations to decide on the tactical allocation. The

decision process balances risk appetite, capital requirements, long-term risks

and return, policyholder expectations, profit sharing requirements, tax and

liquidity issues to arrive at an appropriate target mix. The responsibility of the

Group Risk function includes monitoring aggregate risk appetite covering

financial risks and working with the local entities to develop the policies and

best practice, which must be adopted by the local Boards to ensure they

become part of the local regular activity.

On an annual basis, Ageas runs an analysis of the impacts associated to the

key market risk factors. The results are available in the table below and show

the sensitivity of the Pillar 1 Solvency Ratio (SCRPIM) and the Pillar 2

Solvency Ratio (SCRageas) as at Q4 2024 to the specific stand-alone risk

factors. The selection and the calibration of the scenarios do not express

Ageas’ expectations of future market evolution.

As per 31/12/24   Impact Impact

Based on Solvency IIageas   OF SCR Solvency S/R S/R 2023

Base case Before stress 7.879 3.621 218%

Yield curve Down -50bps 7.949 3.735 213% -5% -3%

  Up +50bps 7.772 3.573 218% 0% -1%

  Steepening   7.954 3.630 219% 1% 2%

Equity Down -25% 7.365 3.585 205% -12% -12%

 Up +25% 8.279 3.615 229% 11% New

Spreads Corporate spreads up +50bps 7.827 3.623 216% -2% -1%

  Government spreads up +50bps 7.688 3.693 208% -9% -10%

Property Down -10% 7.675 3.694 208% -10% -11%

 Up +10% 8.029 3.542 227% 9% New

Inflation Parallel Shock +50 bps 7.900 3.587 220% 3% 2%

As per 31/12/24   Impact Impact

Based on Solvency IIPIM   OF SCR Solvency S/R S/R 2023

Base case Before stress 7.400 4.033 183%

Yield curve Down -50bps 7.416 4.155 178% -5% -3%

  Up +50bps 7.350 3.954 186% 2% 0%

  Steepening  7.502 4.040 186% 2% 3%

Equity Down -25% 6.821 3.897 175% -8% -11%

 Up +25% 7.922 4.088 194% 10% New

Spreads Corporate spreads up +50bps 7.388 3.959 187% 3% 5%

  Government spreads up +50bps 6.995 4.255 164% -19% -22%

Property Down -10% 7.167 4.102 175% -9% -9%

 Up +10% 7.612 3.957 192% 9% New

Inflation Parallel Shock +50 bps 7.418 4.022 184% 1% 1%

Sustainability risks are part of the risk taxonomy, and risks are considered in the Ageas Key Risk Reporting (KRR) and Emerging Risk Reporting Processes.

Additionally, building on the 2021 - 2023 work performed, Ageas continued to develop its framework for assessing climate risk in its portfolios, and climate change

stress tests were performed in the 2024 Own Risk and Solvency Assessment report (ORSA).

Valuation differences between Solvency II and IFRS

The most relevant valuation differences between the IFRS balance sheet and

the market consistent balance sheet for Solvency II purposes are:

[…]

studies to identify the appropriate strategic assets, their adequacy from an

Asset Liability Management (ALM) perspective and on regular monitoring of

the market situation and prospects to decide on the tactical allocation. The

decision process needs to balance risk appetite, capital requirements, long-

term risks and return, policyholder expectations, profit sharing requirements,

tax and liquidity issues to arrive at an appropriate target mix. The

responsibility of the Group Risk function includes monitoring aggregate risk

appetite covering financial risks and working with the local businesses to

develop the policies and best practice, which must be adopted by the local

Boards to ensure they become part of the local regular activity.

On an annual basis, Ageas runs an analysis of the impacts associated to the

key market risk factors. The results are available in the table below and show

the sensitivity of the Pillar 1 Solvency Ratio (SCRPIM) and the Pillar 2

Solvency Ratio (SCRageas) as at Q4 2024 and Q4 2023 to the specific stand-

alone risk factors. The selection and the calibration of the scenarios do not

express Ageas’ expectations of future market evolution.

Ageas – Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2024 ⚫ 53

Key conclusions for each sensitivity are as follows:

As per 31/12/24   Impact Impact

Based on Solvency IIageas   OF SCR Solvency S/R S/R 2023

Base case Before stress 7.879 3.621 218%

Yield curve Down -50bps 7.949 3.735 213% -5% -3%

  Up +50bps 7.772 3.573 218% 0% -1%

  Steepening   7.954 3.630 219% 1% 2%

Equity Down -25% 7.365 3.585 205% -12% -12%

 Up +25% 8.279 3.615 229% 11% New

Spreads Corporate spreads up +50bps 7.827 3.623 216% -2% -1%

  Government spreads up +50bps 7.688 3.693 208% -9% -10%

Property Down -10% 7.675 3.694 208% -10% -11%

 Up +10% 8.029 3.542 227% 9% New

Inflation Parallel Shock +50 bps 7.900 3.587 220% 3% 2%

As per 31/12/24   Impact Impact

Based on Solvency IIPIM   OF SCR Solvency S/R S/R 2023

Base case Before stress 7.400 4.033 183%

Yield curve Down -50bps 7.416 4.155 178% -5% -3%

  Up +50bps 7.350 3.954 186% 2% 0%

  Steepening  7.502 4.040 186% 2% 3%

Equity Down -25% 6.821 3.897 175% -8% -11%

 Up +25% 7.922 4.088 194% 10% New

Spreads Corporate spreads up +50bps 7.388 3.959 187% 3% 5%

  Government spreads up +50bps 6.995 4.255 164% -19% -22%

Property Down -10% 7.167 4.102 175% -9% -9%

 Up +10% 7.612 3.957 192% 9% New

Inflation Parallel Shock +50 bps 7.418 4.022 184% 1% 1%

Compared to 2023, sensitivities exclude the effect of yield curve, equity and corporate spreads movements on the value of the  RPN(I) that enters into the calculation

of the Own Funds. Key elements for interpretation of each sensitivity are following:

Interest Rates: Yield Curve

Down: - 50bps

• Sensitivity applies a shock on the yield curve of -50 bps. The shock is

applied on the non-extrapolated part of the yield curve impacting both

assets and liabilities. This shocked market data is extrapolated to the

UFR reaching 3.30%, in line with the EIOPA guidance.

[…]

The risk profile of its Protection business  is slightly different. For the internal

part, this mostly non-proportional business is largely retroceded to the

external reinsurance market, and the remaining net exposures are closely

monitored to  satisfy the risk appetite.

Starting from 2023 Ageas SA/NV engages into third-party reinsurance.

Certain exposures are partly retroceded to satisfy the risk appetite.

62 ⚫ Ageas – Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2024

Valuation

for Solvency

Purposes

D. Valuation for Solvency Purposes

Ageas – Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2024 ⚫ 63

D.1

Assets

In this chapter we disclose the valuation principles applied under Solvency II compared to IFRS. In the table below we

disclose the reclassification and valuation differences between the IFRS balance sheet and the Solvency II Market

Consistent Balance Sheet (MCBS). The first column in the table below is the IFRS balance sheet as reported in the

financial statement re-classified to the line items in the Solvency II MCBS.

Market Consistent Balance Sheet IFRS BS  IFRS BS   2024 2023

 Before After  Solvency II  Solvency II

 Reclass SII Reclass SII Revaluation Valuation Valuation

Total Assets 98 455   97 581   2   97 583  95 899

Goodwill, Deferred acquisition costs, Intangible assets 1 626   1 054  (1 054)   -

Pension benefit surplus 51   51   -   51  33

Deferred tax assets 899   899  (813)   86  74

Property, plant & equipment held for own use 2 579   499   228   728  735

Investments (other than assets held for index-linked and unit-linked funds) 60 697   61 659   1 592   63 252  62 626

 Property (other than for own use) 2 952   3 130   928   4 058  4 088

 Holdings in related undertakings, including participations 4 677   5 441   664   6 105  5 582

 Equities 3 502   3 407   -   3 407  3 134

 Bonds 44 176   46 405  -   46 405  46 375

 Collective Investments Undertakings 4 641   2 694   -   2 694  2 703

 Derivatives 112   112   -   112  122

 Deposits other than cash equivalents 504   470   -   470  622

 Other investments 133   -   -   -

Assets held for index-linked and unit-linked funds 19 603   17 724  -   17 724  16 496

Loans & mortgages 7 794   11 759   20   11 779  12 108

Reinsurance recoverables 655   740  (185)   555  641

Receivables 1 051   1 344   5   1 349  1 341

Own shares -   -   275   275  165

Cash and cash equivalents 2 076   1 510  -   1 510  1 308

Any other assets, not elsewhere shown 1 424   341  (67)   274  373

Total Liabilities 89 658   89 471  (2 693)   86 778  85 301

Technical provisions – Non-life 7 832   5 663  (952)   4 711  4 513

Technical provisions – Life 51 080   57 735   (1 131)   56 603  55 828

Technical provisions – index-linked and unit-linked 20 886   17 671  (524)   17 146  15 968

Other technical provisions -   -   -   -

Provisions other than technical provisions 537   535  (33)   502  43

Pension benefit obligations 895   817  -   817  807

Deposits from reinsurers -   71   -   71  69

Deferred tax liabilities 397   386   193   579  675

Derivatives 57   64   -   64  31

Debts owed to credit institutions 3 042   2 141  (3)   2 138  2 680

Financial liabilities other than debts owed to credit institutions 885   262   -   262  242

Insurance & intermediaries payables 308   477   -   477  502

Reinsurance payables -   39   -   39  62

Payables (trade, not insurance) 466  403  -   403  749

Subordinated liabilities not in BOF   -

Subordinated liabilities in BOF 2 423   2 423  (179)   2 243  2 292

Any other liabilities, not elsewhere shown 850   785  (63)   722  839

Excess Assets over Liabilities 8 812   8 110   2 695   10 805  10 598

64 ⚫ Ageas – Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2024

The most relevant reclassifications are:

• The minority share in the Interparking participation is not reported in the

Solvency II MCBS as Interparking is consolidated as a participation.

• Equities reclassification to collective investment undertakings (if specific

criteria are met).

• Investment related assets such as structured notes and collateralised

securities are reclassified from corporate bonds and money market

funds to cash equivalents.

• Accrued interest (reported in the line item ‘Any other assets, not